505620902 08/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5667704

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
JEREMY S. CALDWEI	_L				
LEON C. CLOUSER JI	R.			08/09/2019	
				i	
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Name:		DGET LLC			
Street Address:		LDARE AVENUE			
City:	SKOKIE				
State/Country:	ILLINOI	S			
Postal Code:	60076				
	_				
PROPERTY NUMBER					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	3	8163153			
Patent Number: 74		7413908			
Patent Number: 724		247275	7275		
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		609/029 1700			
	•	608)238-1709 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> i	is unsucc	essful it will be sent	
		; if that is unsuccessful, it will b			
Phone:	6	608-257-9521	257-9521		
Email:		locket_patents@boardmanclark.c	om		
Correspondent Name			ARDMAN & CLARK LLP		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		ADISON, WISCONSIN 53703	PINCKNEY STREET, STE. 410		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		37540-2	37540-2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	JASON M. HUNT	JASON M. HUNT		
SIGNATURE:		/jmh/	/jmh/		
DATE SIGNED:		08/14/2019	08/14/2019		
Total Attachments: 3					
		wellClouser (A3530231x9DEB4)#			
• –		wellClouser (A3530231x9DEB4)#			
source=Assignment_Ex	ecutedCald	wellClouser (A3530231x9DEB4)#	page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from LabGadget LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Illinois limited liability company having its principal place of business at 7925 Kildare Avenue, Skokie, Illinois 60076, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

Jeremy S. Caldwell	of	Rancho Santa Fe, California
Leon C. Clouser, Jr.	of	Lombard, Illinois

hereby sell and assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "TOOL FOR EXTRACTING ELECTROPHORETIC SAMPLE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application filed on December 20, 2005, which received Application No. PCT/US2005/046202 and United States Patent Application filed on June 19, 2008, which received Application No. 12/158,208, now US Patent No. 8,163,153 issued April 24, 2012; and

(2) in and to an invention entitled "GEL EXTRACTION DEVICE" for which I/we have executed a United States Patent Application filed on December 20, 2005, which received Application No. 11/312,288, now US Patent No. 7,413,908 issued August 19, 2008; and

(3) in and to an invention entitled "GEL EXTRACTION DEVICE" for which I/we have executed a United States Patent Application filed on June 21, 2004, which received Application No. 10/871,655, now US Patent No. 7,247,275 issued July 24, 2007; and

(4) in and to an invention entitled "TOOL FOR EXTRACTING ELECTROPHORETIC SAMPLE" a European Patent Application filed on December 20, 2005, which received Application No. 05854849.6, now European Patent No. EP1963834 B1 issued on October 2, 2013; and

(5) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we authorize and request that any attorney associated with PTO Customer No. 20455 may insert additional information identifying said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) after execution of this agreement.

I/we believe the named inventor(s) or joint inventor(s) to be the original inventor or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the Application. The Application is/was made or is/was authorized to be made by me/us.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050047 FRAME: 0747 **INVENTOR 1**

Signature: Jerkmy St Caldwell	 Date:	7.31.19
Witnessed by:	Date:	7/31/19
R: charl Cyne Printed Name of Witness		
Witnessed by:	Date:	7/31/19
Printed Name of Witness		

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

INVENTOR 1

	Date:
Jeremy S. Caldwell	
STATE OF	
***************************************	§§.
COUNTY OF	

This ______ day of ______, 2019, before me personally came the above-named Jeremy S. Caldwell to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

(Notary Public) My Commission expires:_____

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 050047 FRAME: 0748

PATENT: Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 37540-2

PATENT REEL: 050047 FRAME: 0749

INVENTOR 2

		Date:	
Leon C. Cli	osicer fr		
Ecolt min			
Witnessed by:		Date:	
	Signature	an an an an Araba ann an Araba an Araba an Araba. An 1976 - Anna Araba	
	Printed Name of Witness		
			and the second
		n an an Anna a Anna an Anna an	
Witnessed by:	Signature	Date:	
	Signature		
		a de la companya de l La companya de la comp	
	Printed Name of Witness		
SE	CTION BELOW IS FOR USE O	INLY IF SIGNING IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY	
INVENTOR 2			
6			
Lan P DI.		A. 11 0 7019	
Jesu Cu	en for	Date: AUG 9, 2019	·
Leon C. Clouser, Jr.			
STATE OF Illing	sis)		
	} §§.		
COUNTY OF DO	perge)		
This 9th	- dow of August	, 2019, before me personally came the above-na	med Leon C.
Clouser, Jr., to me i	personally known as the indi	vidual who executed the foregoing assignment, who a	icknowledged
to me that he/she a	executed the same of his/her	own free will for the purposes therein set forth.	
	a de la companya de l La companya de la comp	ALI ANI	
ъ.		LAther Fiddle	
(Seal)	•	(Notaly Public) / 207	
		(Notary Public) My Commission expires: <u>4-20-2</u>	(
E OFFICIAL	SEAL		
š kathrvn	RIDOLE		
NOTARY PUBLIC ST	ATE OF ILLINOIS S		
s say commission capit	- 		
		Page 3 of 3	

RECORDED: 08/14/2019